Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

'JAN 0 & 2002
IN REPLY REFER TO:
The Honorable Martin Chavez Case Number: 01-06-1901R
Mayor, City of Albuquerque
P.O. Box 1293 Community: City of Albuquerque,
Albuquerque, NM 87103 Bernalillo County, New Mexico
Community No.: 350002
104 .
Dear Mayor Chavez:

This is in reference to a letter dated August 17, 2001, from Carlos A. Montoya, City/County
Floodplain Administrator, requesting a Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) from the

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for the proposed Painted Sky Subdivision. The
proposed project will be located along an unnamed tributary to Mirehaven Arroyo C from a point
approximately 2,800 feet downstream of Interstate 40 to a point approximately 500 feet upstream
of Interstate 40 and will consist of the construction of six retention ponds, positioned in a row
beginning approximately 500 feet upstream of Interstate 40 and continuing northwest 1950 feet
along the Interstate 40 easement. The project will also include the ponds’ associated drainage
system, which will capture all runoff to the unnamed tributary to Mirehaven Arroyo C at a point
approximately 300 feet upstream of Interstate 40. The area of the proposed project 1s shown on the
Bernalillo County, New Mexico and Incorporated Areas, which includes the City of Albuquerque,
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) number 35001C0328 D, dated September 20, 1996. This
project also affects flood hazard information for Bernalillo County, New Mexico

(Unincorporated Areas).

We received the following data, prepared by James D. Hughes, P.E., of Mark Goodwin &
Associates, P.A., in support of this request: :

e AHYMO97 hydrologic model, dated May 31, 2000, of the 1% annual chance (100-year)
flood, representing the proposed conditions for the unnamed tributary to

Mirehaven Arroyo C; .

e backup hydrologic calculations in a report titled Drainage Report for Painted Sky
Subdivision, dated August 2000;

e adrainage map, dated Auguét 2000, titled Offsite Drainage Map, at a scale ot
1 inch=500 feet, with a contour interval of 2 feet, in support of the hydrologic model of the

unnamed tributary to Mirehaven Arroyo C;



a certified topographic work map, dated December 7, 2000, titled Workmap from Floodway
Map, at a scale of 1 inch=500 feet, with a contour interval of 2 feet, showing the eftective

and proposed floodplain along the unnamed tributary to Mirehaven Arroyo C;

design plans for the retention ponds and roadside drainage system, dated
December 7, 2000, titled Painted Sky Subdivison Grading and Drainage Plan;

a report titled C.L.O.M.R. Request for Painted Sky, dated June 21, 2001;

a copy of the Bernalillo County, New Mexico and Incorporated Areas FIRM
number 35001C0328 D, annotated to reflect proposed conditions; and

completed application/certification forms, including community concurrence with the
proposed project.

We received all of the data required to perform a technical review of the CLOMR request as of
October 15, 2001.

We have reviewed the submitted data and determined that the proposed project meets the
minimum floodplain management criteria of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). If the
project is built as proposed, a revision to the FIRM for your community will be warranted. This
revision will show the following effects, as shown by the data submitted to support the request:

When the proposed model was compared to the effective FIRM for the unnamed tributary to
Mirehaven Arroyo C, it was determined that a maximum increase in the 1% annual chance
floodplain for the entire revision area of 250 feet would occur at a point approximately

100 feet upstream of Interstate 40. A maximum decrease in the 1% annual chance

floodplain for the entire revision area of 210 feet would occur at a point approximately
1720 feet downstream of Interstate 40. However, the maximum increase in the 1% annual

chance floodplain for your community is 200 feet and woulid occur at a point approximately
500 feet downstream of Interstate 40. A maximum decrease in the 1% annual chance

floodplain for your community of 60 feet would occur at a point approximately 125 feet
downstream of Interstate 40.

In addition, the proposed project will revise the currently effective flood zone designations
along the unnamed tributary to Mirehaven Arroyo C. The unnamed tributary to
Mirehaven Arroyo C is currently designated as Zone AO on the effective FIRM. This

designation indicates the presence of flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (sheet flow on sloping
terrain), with the average depth in this case determined to be 1 foot in the channel of the
unnamed tributary to Mirehaven Arroyo C. The sheet tlow in this channel will be intercepted

by a series of six retention ponds and the designation changed to Zone AE, for which the
base flood elevations have been determined by calculating the depth in each of the retention

ponds during the 1% annual chance rainfall event.
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Future revisions to the FIRM, or restudies of the flood hazards in this area, could modity this
determination.

We based this determination on the 1% annual chance discharges computed in the revised
hydrologic model. Future development of projects upstream may increase discharges, which may
increase flood hazards. A comprehensive restudy of your community’s flood hazards would
consider the cumulative effects of development on discharges and could, therefore, establish

greater flood hazards in this area.

Y our community must approve all proposed floodplain development, including this proposed
project, and ensure that permits required by other Federal agencies and/or State and local
agencies have been obtained. State and/or community officials may set standards for
construction that are more restrictive than the minimum NFIP standards or may limit
development in floodplains, based on knowledge of local conditions and in the interest of safety.
If the State and/or the community have adopted more restrictive or comprehensive floodplain
management criteria, those criteria take precedence over the minimum NFIP requirements.

Retention ponds will fail to maintain the designed storage capacity without proper maintenance,
such as the regular clearing of accumulated bottom sediments. To avoid such failures, we require
participating communities to ensure that the storage cap acity within the retention pond 1s

maintained according to NFIP regulations Subparagraph 60.3(b)(7). Theretore, upon completion
of the project, your community must submit documentation ensuring that the retention pond will be

maintained to preserve its design function. We may request that your community submit a
description and schedule of its retention pond maintenance, as outlined in Subparagraph

65.6(a)(12) of the NFIP regulations.

NFIP regulations Section 65.3 states that when a commumty’s Base (1% annual chance) Flood
Elevations (BFEs) increase or decrease because of physical changes that affect flooding conditions,
the community must submit technical or scientific data to FEMA that substantiate these changes.

The community must submit such data as soon as possible, but no later than 6 months after such
data become available, so that FEMA can base flood insurance premium rates and floodplain
management requirements on the most up-to-date and accurate information available.

Upon completion of the proposed project, your community must request a revision to the FIRM
per NFIP regulations Section 65.3. The revision request should include the data listed below.

1. Evidence of compliance with NFIP regulations Paragraph 65.4(b), which states that “all
requests for changes to effective maps . . . must be made in writing by the commumty’s Chief

Executive Officer (CEO) or an official designated by the CEO. Should the CEO refuse to

submit such a request on behalf of another party, we will agree to review the request only if
written evidence is provided indicating the CEO or designee has been requested to do so.”

2. As-built plans of all relevant project elements or a statement declaring that the project was
built as proposed, either of which must be certified by a Professional Engineer. Please

provide digital copies of the as-built plans, if available.



3. Hydrologic analyses for as-built conditions of the 1% annual chance flood if they differ from
the proposed conditions model.

4. Certified topographic mapping, delineating the 1% annual chance floodplain for the unnamed
tributary to Mirehaven Arroyo C, representing as-built conditions.

a. Please show this mformation on a certified map of suitable scale and topographic definition
to provide reasonable accuracy.

b. Please label all items for easy cross-referencing to the hydrologic model and summary
data.

5. A copy of the Bernalillo County, New Mexico and Incorporated Areas FIRM
number 35001C0328 D, dated September 20, 1996, annotated to reflect as-built conditions.

6. Please submit documentation of individual legal notices that were sent to property owners
who are adversely impacted by any widening and/or shifting of the 1% annual chance

floodplain for the unnamed tributary to Mirehaven Arroyo C.

a. If you submit notification and acceptance from the adversely impacted property owners,
FEMA can 1ssue a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) effective the date of 1ssuance.

b. If you submit notification of, but not acceptance by, the adversely impacted property
owners, FEMA may issue a LOMR eftective 3 to 6 months after the date of 1ssuance.

c. If you submit neither notification of nor acceptance by the adversely impacted property
owners, FEMA can either defer the map change, 1f minor, or revise the map by reissuance
rather than by letter. Reissued maps are typically effective 9 to 12 months after issuance

of a preliminary map.

7. Documentation showing compliance with NFIP regulations Subparagraph 65.6(a)(12)
regarding maintenance.

If the project 1s built as proposed 1n the data submitted in support of this request, you do not have
to resubmit 1tems 3 through 5 listed above; otherwise, please resubmit them.

We have enclosed a copy of our application/certification forms for your reference. The
application/certification forms package may be downloaded directly from the FEMA website at

http://www.fema.gov/mit/tsd/EN_main.htm or copies may be obtained by contacting the FEMA
Map Assistance Center, toll free, at 1-877-FEMA MAP (1-877-336-2627). Typically, we do not
require all of these forms if the project 1s completed as proposed in the data submitted in support
of this request. The enclosed document, titled Requirements for Submitting Application/
Certification Forms to Support Requests for NFIP Map Revisions, describes 1n detail the

circumstances under which the forms are required.

The NFIP is primarily funded by policyholders, not taxes. We recover costs associated with
reviewing and processing requests for modifications to published FIRMs to minimize the
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financial burden on the policyholders. The fee for an as-built LOMR request in tollow-up to this
CLOMR 1s $3,400, which we must receive before we can begin processing. This fee represents
the new fee schedule effective June 1, 2000. However, the fee schedule is subject to change, and
the requester 1s required to submit the fee in effect at the time of the submission. Your payment
must be a check or money order made payable to the National Flood Insurance Program and

should be forwarded to:

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Fee Charge System Administrator
P.O. Box 3173
Merrifield, Virginia 22216

Once we receive the processing fee and the items listed above, complete our review, and verify that
the completed project meets all applicable NFIP standards, we will revise your community’s FIRM

to incorporate the effects of the completed project, as appropriate.

Part 65 of the enclosed NFIP regulations further describes the data needed to support a request to
revise a FIRM. Your compliance with the criteria outlined in the NFIP regulations will streamline

our review, allowing us to expeditiously revise your community’s FIRM.

It you have any questions regarding this CLOMR, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance
Center, toll free, at 1-877-FEMA MAP (1-877-336-2627).

Sincerely,

Willloow K oo 01—

William R. Blanton Jr., Project Officer For: Matthew B. Miller, P.E., Chief

Hazards Study Branch Hazards Study Branch

Federal Insurance and Federal Insurance and
Mitigation Administration Mitigation Administration

CC: Juan R. Vigil, County Manager, Bernalillo County
Carlos A. Montoya, Floodplain Administrator, City of Albuquerque
James D. Hughes, Mark Goodwin & Associates

Community Map Repository, City of Albuquerque



D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA.
Consulting Engineers

P.O. BOX 20606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199

(505) 828-2200 FAX 797-9539
e-mail: dmg@swcp.com

October 2, 2001

Ms. Andre Cadogan, PE

Program Manager, Region VI
National Flood Insurance Program
FEMA Map coordination Contractor
12101 Indian Creek Court
Beltsville, MD 20705

RE: Painted Sky CLOMR Case # 01-06-1901-R

Dear Ms. Cadogan:

Attached please find the 1st page of the MT-2 Form 1 with all signatures. Payment was made separately for
the amount of $ 4,000.00 review fee. Hopefully this completes the application and a CLOMR can be issued

S00n.

Please call me with any questions or comments. -

Sincerly,

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES

gﬂ,/ﬁ;%w
Doug lﬂghes PH

DH/bm

ElCIEINVIEEA

R J
N oocT Y4 2001 || &)

HYDROLOGY SECTION

Attachement

XC: Carlos Montoya Flood Plain Administrator
Fred Ambrogi @ Westland
Lynn Mazur @ AMAFCA

F:\\paintedsky\MT-2form.Itr



Oct. 2. 20017 11:24AM  MARK GOODWIN No. 7418 P. 2

4. ENCROACHMENT INFORMATION
1. Does the Stats thictinn over the flundwa! or its adoption by communities participating In the NFIP?

[J Yas [] No

Yas, attach & copy of a |etter notifying tha aApproprinte State agency of the floodway revision and documenteation of the
approval of the revissd floodway by the appropriate State agency,

2. Does the development In the floodway cause the 1% annual chance (base) elavation to incraasa at any location by rmore
than 0.000 feeot? ] Yes L Ne J N/a

3. Does the cumulative effect of all development that has occurred since the effective SFHA was originally identified cause the
base flood elevation to in¢reass at any location by more than one foot [or other increase fimit if COMMUNIty or state has
adopted more stringent criteria - even if a floodway has not been delineated by FEMA)? [] Yes BJ No

If the answer to either items is Yes, ploase nttach documentation that all requirements of Section 85.12 of the NEIP ragulations
hove been met, regarding evaluatlon of alternatives, notlce to Individunl Isgal property ownars. coencurrence of CEO. and
certification that no Insureble structures are impacted,

S. MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY

The community s willing to assume responaslbility for |
and operation plans of the Painted Sky Temporary Ponds
(Name)

flood control structurs, If not performed promptly by an owner other than the community, the community will provide the
necessary sarvices without cost to the Federal governmant,

parferming Xl overseeing compliance with the mairitenance

Operation and maintanance plans are attached. Xl Yeasz | No ] N/A

6. REVIEW FEE

The review fge for the appropriate request category has been Included, ] Yes Fee amount: $3,700.00

OR
This request is based on a faderally sponsored flacd-control project where 50 percent or more of the project’s cost is
federally sponsored, or the request is based on detailed hydrologic and h_ydraulic studies conducted by Federal, State, or
local agencies 10 replace approximate studiss conducted by FEMA and shown on the effective FIRM; thus the project is fea
exemp?t. | [] Yes

Pleasa see instructions for Fas Amounts

7. SIGNATURE

Norte: | underatand that my signatura indicates that all Information

Note: Signature Indicatas that tha community understands. from ths
submitted In support of this request |s corre

revision requester, the Impacts of the ravialon on flosding conditions

4

in comm .
% % ¢ 2/ 51t ‘
Y IVL / / 7% 3 (—
, Signature of Revis Reguustar Slgnature of Community{ftfici

arles B Mowtoy. - i oidpless Ml
Printed Name and Title of Community Officlal

ggmm unitv{?am‘; 3 Spz
. oS - Y -~
Telephona No.: 505-82B-2200 Date: 6/19/01 Telesphone No.: Date: /70 -2~ 0/

CERTIFICATION BY REQISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENQGINEER Check which forms have been Included with this raquest

AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR
accordfnce with 44 CFR Ch. 1, Sect 65.2 Form Name and (Number) Required If ..

Hydrologic (3) naw or revised discharges

Hydraulic (4) new or ravised water-surface algvations
Mapping (B) floadpigin/floodway changes
Channalizstion (6} channe| ia modified

Bridge/Culvert {7) addition/rsvision of bridge/culvart
Levee/Floodwall (8) addition/revigion of lavaa/floodwal!
Coastsl (9) new or revised coastal elevations
Coastal Structures (10} addition/revision of coastal structure
Dam (11) addition/revigion of dam

Alluyial Fan {12) structures proposed on alluvial fan

James D. Hughes
Printad Name and Title of Revision Requester

Mark Goodwin & Associatas
Company Name

This certifications i

F

i W
| . Sigmature : :
Tam:& D,- &:?}85 5&#71#? Enﬁmﬂf
Re

“rinted Nama and Title vision Requast.ar

istr No, H 674‘ Einres {Date) ] aata N /‘1
 ype of Licanse/Expentise: PE F/ﬂlﬂ;nj

FEMA Form 81-83 Revision Requestar and Community Officfal Form MT-2 Form 1 Page 2 of 2

“r.—

[]
i
)
]
8
-
LJ
X
U




NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM
FEMA MAP COORDINATION CONTRACTOR

SEP 2 4 2001

Mr. Carlos A. Montoya IN REPLY REFER TO:

City/County Floodplain Administrator Case No.: 01-06-1901R

City of Albuquerque Community: City of Albuquerque,
P.O. Box 1293 Bernalillo County,
Albuquerque, NM 87103 New Mexico

Community No.: 350002
316-ACK.FRQ
Dear Mr. Montoya:
This responds to your request dated August 17, 2001, that the Federal Emergency Management

Agency (FEMA) 1ssue a conditional revision to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for the
above-referenced community. Pertinent information about the request 1s listed below.

Identifier: Painted Sky
Flooding Source: Unnamed Trnbutary to Mirehéven Arroyo “C”
FIRM Panel Affected: Bernalillo County, Njew Mexico and Incorporated Areas,

FIRM number 35001C0328 D, dated September 20, 1996

FEMA has implemented a procedure to recover costs associated with reviewing and processing
requests for modifications to published flood information and maps. Eftective June 1, 2000,
FEMA revised that fee schedule. A copy of the notice summarizing the current fee schedule,
which was published in the Federal Register, 1s enclosed for your information. In accordance
with this schedule, the fee for your request is $4,000 and must be submitted betore we can
continue processing your request. Payment of this fee must be made in the form of a check or
money order, made payable in U.S. funds to the National Flood Insurance Program, or credit card
payment. For identification purposes, the case number referenced above must be included on the
check or money order. We will not perform a detailed technical review of your request until
payment 1s received.

Payment must be forwarded to one of the addresses listed below.

Using U.S. Postal Service: Using overnight service:

Federal Emergency Management Agency " Fee-Charge System Administrator ..
Fee-Charge System Administrator - * c¢/o Dewberry & Davis, METS Division
P.O. Box 3173 .. . 8401 Arlington Boulevard, Stop 19A
Merrifield, VA 22116-3173 Fairfax, VA 22031

12101 Indian Creek Court, Beltsville, MD 20705 ¢ Phone. 1-800-697-7275 e Fax: 301-210-5157

PBS&.J, under contract with the FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY,
is a Map Coordination Contractor for the National Flood Insurance Program
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We have completed an inventory of the items that you submitted. The item identified below is
required before we can begin a detailed review of your request.

e The MT-2 Form 1, titled “Revision Requester and Community Official Form,” must be
signed by a certified professional engineer. Please resubmit MT-2 Form 1 with the required
signature.

If all required items are not submitted within 90 days of the date of this letter, FEMA will treat
any subsequent request as an original submittal, and it will be subject to all submittal/payment
procedures.

If you are unable to meet the 90-day deadline for submittal of required items and would like
FEMA to continue processing your request, you must request an extension of the deadline. This
request must be submitted to us 1n writing and must provide (1) the reason why the data cannot
be submitted within the requested timeframe and (2) a new date for the submattal of the data.
FEMA recetves a very large volume of requests and cannot maintain inactive requests for an
indefinite period of time. Therefore, the fees will be forfeited for any request for which neither
the requested data nor a written extension request 1s received within 90 days.

When you write to us about your request, please include the case number referenced above 1n
your letter. If you have general questions about your case, FEMA policy, or the National Flood
Insurance Program, please call FEMA's toll free map assistance line at 1-877-FEMA MAP
(1-877-336-2627). If you have specific questions concerning your request, please contact the
Engineer assigned to your case, Nick Ganch, by phone at 1-800-697-7275 Ext. 274, or by e-mail
at naganch(@pbsj.com.

Sincerely,

e

Andre Cadogan, P.E.
Program Manager, Region VI

CcC: Mr. James D. Hughes, P.E., Mark Goodwin & Associates, P.A.



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

August 17, 2001

Bill Blanton

Federal Emergency Management Agency
500 C Street, SW

Washington, DC 20472

RE:  Request for a Conditional Letter of Map Revision for Painted Sky Subdivision

City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, Community No. 350002, FIRM Panel
35001CO328 D, Effective Date September 20, 1996

Dear Mr. Blanton,

The purpose of this submittal is to convey the documents in order to request a Conditional Letter
of Map Revision based on drainage improvements.

Enclosed with this letter are Drainage Report dated August 2000, and construction drawings for
Painted Sky Subdivision.

»

As the City Floodplain Administrator, I have reviewed the response provided with this submittal.

Our Community would greatly appreciate your prompt response and approval for this
Conditional Letter of Map Revision.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at (505) 924-3982.

Sincerely,

[gzi/g e |
arlos A. Montoya

City/County Floodplain Administrator

C: James D. Hughes Mark Goodwin & Assoc.
Alan Johnson, FEMA Headquarters
Jack Quarles, FEMA Region VI

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER ——=



D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA.
Consulting Engineers

ag

P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199
(505) 828-2200 FAX 797-9539
e-mail: dmg@swcp.com

June 21, 2001

Mr. Carlos Montoya

City of Albuquerque Flood Plain Administrator
Plaza del Sol

620 2nd NW

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: Explanation of request for CLOMR for painted Sky
Dear Mr. Montoya:

Painted Sky Subdivision is a Residential Land Development Project that will make the following two changes
to Existing Flood Plans.

1. A temporary retention pond, maped as floodplan by letter of Map Revision Case No 95-06-162-R is
to be filled in for use as residential lots and replaced by a se(ies of ponds in the AMAFCA Right of Way in the
North west corner of the intersector of I-40 and Unser Blvd. PondsNo D,E,F,G AND J replace the existing
pond.

2. An unnamed Tributary to the Mirehaven Arroyo "C” See FIRM Panel 328 effective September 20,
1996, will be eliminated between [-40 and the confluence with the Mirehaven Arroyo “C” by constructing a
temporary Rention Pond just upstream of I-40. “Pond No. K and 102 and 103" (one pond) eleminates flows
o the downstream flood plan.

All of the above temporary ponds will be constructed and maintained by Wesltland the developer of painted
Sky Subdivision. All of the ponds will be eliminated in the near future, and the runoff will be directed to
AMAFCA’s newly constructed Unit I-40 diversion channel, but this request is for the ponds only not the future
channel.

Supporting Documents Include:

1. Painted Sky Drainage Report and Grading Plans
2. Copy of FIRM Panel 328 D, showing proposed flood plans.
Sincerely,

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, PA

WQ 7z

James D. Hughes, PE
Senior Engineer

JOH/mt

XC: Fred Ambrogi @ Westland
AMAFCA
FEMA

f\\painted.sky\comments.n11



FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY O.M.B No. 3067-0148
REVISION REQUESTER AND COMMUNITY OFFICIAL Expires April 30, 2001 |

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 2.13 hours per response. The burden estimate includes
ie time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and
ompleting and reviewing the form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any

suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency Management

Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washington DC 20472: and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project (3067-0148), Washington, DC 20503.

You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB Contro! Number is displayed in the upper right corner of this
form.

1. REQUESTED RESPONSE FROM FEMA

This request is for a:

X CLOMR A letter from FEMA commenting on whether a proposed project, if built as proposed, would justify a map
revision, or proposed hydrology changes (See 44 CFR Ch. 1, Parts 60,65 & 72).

L] LOMR A letter from FEMA officially revising the current NFIP map to show the changes to floodplains,
floodway or flood elevations. LOMRs typically decrease flood hazards. (See 44 CFR Ch. 1 Parts 60 & 65.)

[ ] Other Describe:

2. OVERVIEW

1. The basis for this revision request is (are): {check all that apply}

D] Physical Change L] Improved Methodology/Data [ ] ‘Floodway Revision

[ ] Other Describe:
te: A photograph is not required, but is very helpful during review.

2. Flooding Source: Un-named tributary to Mirehaven Arroyo "C"

3. Project Name/ldentifier: Painted Sky

4. FEMA zone designations affected: AO (Depth 1°)
(example: A, AH, AO, A1-A30, A99, AE, V, V1-V30, VE. B, C, D, X)

5. The NFIP map panel(s) affected for all impacted communities is (are):

L — R _ - Al

Community No. Community N;me State Map JNo. ]

Eff_éc;cive
Date

Ex: 480301 Katy, City TX 480301 02/08/83

480287 HarisCounty | 7x 48201C 09/28/90
35002 Albuquerque, City 35001C 09/20/96
35001 Bernalillo County 35001C 09/20/96

6. The area of revision encompasses the following types of flooding and structures. Check all that apply.

L N T *m

Types of Flooding Structures
D4 - Riverine [ ] Channelization
[] Coastal [] Levee/Floodwall
[ ] Alluvial fan I___I Bridge/Culvert
X Shallow Flooding (e.g. Zones AO and AH) | X Dam
] Lakes [] Fill
T Other (describe) [ ] Other (describe)

PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAILING ADDRESS

FEMA Form 81-89 Revision Requester and Community Official Form MT-2 Form 1 Page 1 of 2



4. ENCROACHMENT INFORMATION
1. Does the State haW'sdiction over the floodway or its adoption by communities participating in the NFIP?

[ ] Yes [] No

Yes, attach a copy of a letter notifying the appropriate State agency of the floodway revision and documentation of the
approval of the revised floodway by the appropriate State agency.

2. Does the development in the floodway cause the 1% annual chance (base} elevation to increase at any location by more
than 0.000 feet? [ ] Yes [ ] No X N/A

3. Does the cumulative effect of all development that has occurred since the effective SFHA was originally identified cause the
base flood elevation to increase at any location by more than one foot (or other iIncrease limit if community or state has
adopted more stringent criteria - even if a floodway has not been delineated by FEMA)? [ ] Yes Xl No

If the answer to either items is Yes, please attach documentation that all requirements of Section 65.12 of the NFIP regulations
have been met, regarding evaluation of alternatives, notice to individuat legal property owners, concurrence of CEQ. and
certification that no insurable structures are impacted. '

o. MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY

The community is willing to assume responsibility for [ ] performing X overseeing compliance with the maintenance
and operation plans of the Painted Sky Temporary Ponds

{(Name)

flood control structure. If not performed promptly by an owner other than the community, the community will provide the
necessary services without cost to the Federal government.

Operation and maintenance plans are attached. X Yes ] No [ ] N/A
6. REVIEW FEE

The review fee for the appropriate request category has been included. X Yes Fee amount: $3,100.00

OR
This request is based on a federally sponsored flood-control project where 50 percent or more of the project’s cost is
federally sponsored, or the request is based on detailed hydrologic and hydrauiic studies conducted by Federal, State, or
local agencies to replace approximate studies conducted by FEMA and shown on the effective FIRM: thus the project is fee
exempt. [ ] Yes

Please see Instructions for Fee Amounts

7. SIGNATURE

Note: | understand that my signature indicates that all information
submitted in support of this request is correct

Vs
Signature of Revisj

James D. Hughes
Printed Name and Title of Revision Requester

Note: Signature indicates that the community understands, from the
revision requester, the impacts of therevision on flooding conditions

in thencommunity.
AL/Q’ 4 —
Signature of Cofnmunity O

Coplos B. Mo aboy FM,KJ A

Printed Name and Title of Community Official

o mrcen A s

Commufiity Nam

Sos- Geé-35P L
Telephone No.:

Requester

Mark Goodwin & Associates
Company Name

tSFl"'/7....-fC)

Check which forms have been included with this request

Telephone No.: 505-828-2200 Date: 6/19/01

CERTIFICATION BY REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR

Date:

This certification is in accordance with 44 CFR Ch. 1, Sect 65.2 Form Name and (Number) Required if ......
Dd Hydrologic (3} new or revised discharges
[ 1 Hydraulic (4) new or revised water-surface elevations
Signature i Mapping (5) tloodplain/tfloodway changes
[l Channelization (6} channel is modified
[} Bridge/Cuilvert {7) addition/revision of bridge/culvert
“rinted Name and Title of Revision Requester [ ] Levee/Floodwall (8) addition/revision of levee/floodwall
[ 1 Coastal (9) new or revised coastal elevations
. gistr No. Expires (Date) State [ ] Coastal Structures (10} addition/revision of coastat structure
X Dam (11) addition/revision of dam
Type of License/Expertise: [ ] Alluvial Fan (12) structures proposed on alluvial fan

FEMA Form 81-89 Revision Requester and Community Official Form MT-2 Form 1 Page 2 of 2



FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY O.M.B. Burden No. 3067-0148
CREDIT CARD INFORMATION Expires April 30, 2001

. PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE
ublic reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 6 minutes per response. The burden estimate
icludes the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed
data, and completing and reviewing the form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and
any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency
Management Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washington, DC 20472 and to the Office of Management and
Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (3067-0148), Washington, DC 20503,

You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB Control Number is displayed in the upper right corner of
this form.

If paying by credit card, this form must be completed. THIS FORM SHOULD NOT BE INCLUDED WITH THE REST OF THE
FORMS PACKAGE. IT MUST BE MAILED OR FAXED TO:

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Revisions Fee-Collection System Administrator
P.O. Box 3173
Merrifield, Virginia 22116
Fax: (703) 849-0282

Case # (if known) Amount: $
[[] FEE L | ADDITIONAL FEE L1 INVOICE
[ 1 VISA L] MASTERCARD

\RD NUMBER:

EXPIRATION DATE:

Signature

NAME (AS IT APPEARS ON CARD):
(please print)

ADDRESS:
(for your
credit card
receipt-
please print)

DAYTIME PHONE:

NOTICE: A COPY OF FORM 1, BEING SUBMITTED FOR THIS REQUEST MUST BE ATTACHED TO THIS FORM.

FEMA Form 81-89A Credit Card Information Form MT-2 Form 2



FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 0.M.B No. 3067-0148
HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS Expires April 30, 2001

ublic reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 3.67 hours per response. The burden estimate includes
'e time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and
completing and reviewing the form. Send comiments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any
suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency Management
Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washington DC 20472: and to the Otfice of Management and Budget, Paperwork

Reduction Project {3067-0148), Washington, DC 20503.

You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB Control Number is displayed in the upper right corner of this
form.

Note: Fill out one form for each flooding source studied

Community Name: Albuquerque City

Flooding Source: Un-named tributary to Mirehaven Arroyo "C™

Project Name/ldentifier: Painted Sky

1. REASON FOR NEW HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS
D4 No existing analysis [l Improved data ] Changed physical condition of watershed

[ ] Alternative methodology [ ] Proposed Conditions {(CLOMR) [ ] Other

For the reason stated above, please attach a detailed explanation. If a computer program/model was used in revising the
hydrologic analysis, please provide a diskette with the input files for the same flood recurrence intervals contained in the FIS for
that stream; and at least for the 1% annual chance (base) flood where no detailed study exists.

Explanation provided: [ ] Yes [X] No Diskettes provided: [ ] Yes [ ] No

2. METHODOLOGY FOR NEW ANALYSIS

Indicate Method Required Data Data Included
[ ] Statistical Analysis of Gage Records Form 3 - Attachment A [ ] Yes [ ] No
[ ] Regional Regression Equations Form 3 - Attachment C ] Yes [ ] No
X] Precipitation/Runoff Model Form 3 - Attachment D X Yes [:l No
[] Other Back-up computations and supporting data [ ] Yes [ ] No

3. APPROVAL OF ANALYSIS
The hydrologic analysis has already been approved by a local, state, or Federal Agency. El Yes [ ] No [ ] Not Required

If Yes, attach evidence of approval. X Approval attached. If No, attach explanation. [ ] Explanation attached.

4. COMPARISON OF BASE FLOOD DISCHARGES

Location: Drainage Area {SqMi) FIS(cts) Revised (cfs)
At Unser Blvd l é 73(:;«-6 'S N/A ‘C? Z 35
At Confluence with Mirehaven Arroyo "C" G/ }j//d ‘?

L L

Note: When revised discharges are not significantly different than the FIS discharges, FEMA may require a confidence limits
analysis (see attachment B) at a later date to complete the review.

If only a portion of a detailed study area was revised please attach an explanation describing the transition from the proposed
discharges to the effective discharges. ] Explanation Included XI Explanation Not Required

5. HISTORICAL FLOODING INFORMATION

If historical data are available for the flooding source please provide: Location, peak discharges/water-surface elevations and
dates, and source of information. [ ] Data Attached [ ] Data Not Available

PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAILING ADDRESS
FEMA Form 81-89B Hydrologic Analysis Form MT-2 Form 3 Page 1 of 5



10.

12.

13.

14.

15.

ATTACHMENT D: PRECIPITATION/RUNOFF MODEL

FiS: Revised:

Method or model used: Ay} ; E&

Version:

Date:

Source of rainfall depth: C . ”[/%'Z""Z“' Y, !
Source of rainfall distribution: S&#’” 2202.

Rainfall duration: , , _ . e - . s . .. . ‘ éL Hvb/kaS /0&/ é.}) /

None
Maximum overfand flow length 3&0 /

Hydrograph development method: }U/’ j 5 Z

Loss rate method: ﬂ #Wp
Source of soils information: SJDA'I 4 2212- OPM

Source of land use information: Z‘"" £ 14/4’5/ jﬂx }L/S

Channel routing method:

Areal adjustment to precipitation (%):

Reservoir routing: L] Yes > No
Baseflow considerations: L] Yes Xl No
If Yes, explain below how baseflow was determined:

Snowmelt considerations: l:l Yes [ ] No [ 1 Yes E No
Model calibration: [ ] Yes [ ] No [ ] Yes X No
If Yes, explain below how calibration was performed

Future land use condition: |:| Yes |:| NoO [ ] Yes D4 No

If Yes, explain why below

Attach precipitation/runoff model, hydrologic model schematic, curve number calculations, time of concentration

calculations, and supporting maps, delineating the watershed boundary and drainage area divides. ( Sft W)

Information and Maps provided? < Yes [ ] No

NOTE: FEMA policy is to base flooding on existing conditions.

FEMA Form 81-898B Hydrologic Analysis Form MT-2 Form 3 Page 5 of 5



FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY O.M.B No. 3067-0148
RIVERINE / COASTAL MAPPING Expires April 30, 2001
PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE
ublic reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 1.5 hours per response. The burden.estimate includes
1e time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and
completing and reviewing the form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any
suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency Management

Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washington DC 20472: and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project {3067-0148), Washington, DC 20503. , _ e

You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB Control Number is displayed in the upper right.corner of this
form.

Note: Fill out one form for each flooding source studied

Community Name: Albuquerque, City

Flooding Source: Un-named Tributary to the Mirehaven Arroyo "c"

Project Name/ldentifier: Painted Sky

Thisisa [X] Manual [] Digital submission. Digital map submissions may be used to update digital FIRMs (DFIRMs). For
updating DFIRMs, these submissions must be coordinated with FEMA Headquarters as far in advance as possible.

1. MAPPING CHANGES
1. A topographic workmap must be submitted showing the following information {check N/A when not applicable):

~

a. Revised approximate 100-year floodplain boundaries {Zone A) ...oeveoi i X Yes [ ] No [:I N/A
b. Revised detailed 100- and 500-year floodplain boundaries. ............oovvemeeeen e LlYes [OnNo X nN/A
C. Revised floodway DOUNAArIES .........iiuiiiiiie e e e [1Yes [JNo [XInN/A
d. Location and alignment of all cross sections with stationing control indicated. .....noveneeenoennenn [1Yes [INo XIN/A
e. Stream alignments, road alignments and dam aligNMENtS. ......oeveoeeensen oo [1Yyes [JNo X N/A

Current COMMUNITY DOUNTANES. ...oouviieeiiiieiie et MXYes [INo []N/A

. Effective 100- year floodplain and floodway boundaries from FIRM/FBFM reduced or

enlarged to the scale of the topographic WOrKMaD «.ooveeeeniee e X Yes [ ]No [ ] N/A
h. Tie-ins between the effective and revised 100-, 500-year and floodway boundaries ................... L] Yes [INo DJN/A
i. The requester's property boundaries and cOmMmMUNItY €aSEMENTS «..vveronoenemeoee e DX yYes [INo []NA
). The signed certification of a registered professional eNGINEer ....c..vvvvveeeee e X Yes [ ] No [ ] N/A
kK. Location and description of referenCe Marks ......coouvvieieiieie e [ ] Yes I:I No DJ N/A
. Vertical datum {example: NGVD, NAVD) .ottt Xlyes [INo []N/A
m. Coastal zone designations tie into adjacent areas Not being revised ......ovveveeee e [ ] Yes [ INo [ N/A
n. Location and alignment of all coastal transects used to revise the coastal analyze ..........ocoovein.... [ ]Yes []No > N/A
0. V-zone has been delineated to extend landward to the heel of the primary frontal dune ............... [ ] Yes [ ] No X N/A

If any items are marked No or N/A please attach an explanation.

2. What is the source and date of the updated topographic information (example: orthophoto maps, July 1985; filed survey,
May 1979, beach profile, June 1987 ‘etc.)?

3. What is the scale and contour interval of the following workmaps?

Effective FIS Scale 1" = 500’ Contour Interval N/A

500’ Contour Interval

Revision Request Scale 1°

NOTE: Revised topographic information must be of equal or greater detail than effective.

4. Attach an annotated FIRM/FBFM at the scale of the effective FIRM/FBFM showing the revised 100- and 500-year floodplain
and the floodway boundaries and how they tie into those shown on the effective FIRM/FBFM downstream and upstream of the
revisions or adjacent to the area of revision for coastal studies. FIRM/FBFM attached? X Yes 1 No

PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAILING ADDRESS

FEMA Form 81-89D Riverine / Coastal Mapping Form MT-2 Form 5 Page 1 of 2



2. EARTH FILL PLACEMENT

1. The fill is: [ ] Existing X Proposed

2. Has fill been/will be placed in the regulatory floodway? [ ] Yes X No
If Yes, please attach completed Riverine Hydraulic Analysis Form {(Form 4).

3. Has fill been/will be placed in floodway fringe (area between the floodway
and 100-year floodplain boundaries)? DX Yes [ ] No

It Yes, then complete A, B, C, and D below.

a. Are fill slopes for granular materials steeper than one vertical
on one-and-one-half horizontal? [ ] Yes X No

It Yes, justify steeper slopes

b. Is adequate erosion protection provided for fill slopes exposed to moving flood waters? (Slopes exposed to
flows with velocities of up to 5 feet per second (fps) during the 100-year flood must, at a minimum, be
protected by a cover of grass, vines, weeds, or similar vegetation,; slopes exposed to flows with velocities
greater than 5 fps during the 100-year flood must, at a mimimum, be protected by stone or rock riprap.)

E Yes D No

If No, describe erosion protection provided

C. Has all fill placed in revised 100-year floodplain been compacted to 95 percent of the maximum density
obtainable with the Standard Proctor Test Method or acceptable equivalent method? [X] Yes [ ] No

d. Can structures conceivably be constructed on the fill at any time in the future? D Yes [] No

If Yes, attach certification of fill compaction (item 3c. above) by the community’s NFIP permit official. a registered
professional engineer, or an accredited soils engineer in accordance with Subparagraph 65.5(a)(6) of the NFIP

regulations.
Fill certification attached [ ] Yes X No La’lt’ v Wf/ é LDH R
4. Has fill been/will be placed in a V zone? I:l Yes @ No

It Yes, is the fill protected from erosion by a flood control structure such as a revetment or seawall?

[] Yes [ ] No N/A

If Yes, attach the Coastal Structures Form {Form 10).

FEMA fForm 81-88D Riverine/Coastal Mapping Form MT-2 Form 5 Page 2 of 2



O.M.B. Burden No. 3067-0148

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
DAM Expires April 30, 2001

: PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 0.5 hour per response. The burden estimate includes
the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data,
and completing and reviewing the form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any
suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency Management
Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washington, DC 20472: and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project (3067-0148), Washinagton, DC 20503.

You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB Control Number is displayed in the upper right corner of
this form.

Community Name: Albuquerque, NM

Flooding Source: Sheet Flow

Project Name/ldentifier: Painted Sky

1. IDENTIFIER

1. WName of Dam: Pond #D

2. Location of dam along fiood source (in terms of stream distance or cross section identifier):

3. This request is for {check one of the following):

| 1 Existing dam
Xl New dam
|| Modifications of existing dam {describe modifications):

4. Was the dam designed by: [_] Federal agency [ State agency [] Local government agency [X] Private
organization? . * ' .

2. BACKGROUND

1. Does the dam have dedicated flood control storage? [X] Yes [ ] No

« % e 9

2. Does the project involve revisgq_hyd{ology? []Yes X No

It Yes, complete Hydrologic Analysis Form {(Form 3) and include calculations of the 100-year inflow flood
hydrograph routed through the dam with the beginning pool at the normal pool elevation (spillway crest
elevation for ungated spillway). Include any inflow hydrograph bulking by watershed sediment yield and provide

necessary debris and sediment yield analysis.

3. Does the revised hydrology affect the 100-year water-surface (base flood) elevation behind the dam or downstream of
the dam?

] Yes []No WA

If yes, complete the Riverine Hydraulic Analysis Form (Form 4) and complete the table shown on the following page.

PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAILING ADDRESS

EMA Form 81-89J Dam Form MT-2 Form 11 Page 1 of 2



FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY O.M.B. Burden No. 3067-0148
DAM Expires April 30, 2001

PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 0.5 hour per response. The burden estimate includes
the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data,
and completing and reviewing the form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any
suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency Management
Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washington, DC 20472: and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project (3067-0148), Washington, DC 20503.

You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB Control Number is displayed in the upper right corner of
this form.

Community Name: Albuquerque, NM

Flooding Source: Sheet Flow

Project Name/ldentifier: Painted Sky

1. IDENTIFIER

T. Name of Dam: Pond #D

2. Location of dam along flood source (in terms of stream distance or cross section identifier):

3. This request is for (check one of the following):

(] Existing dam
XI New dam
| ] Modifications of existing dam (describe modifications):

4. Was the dam designed by: [ | Federal agency [_] State agency [_] Local government agency X Private
organization?

2. BACKGROUND

1. Does the dam have dedicated flood control storage? E Yes |:| No

2. Does the project involve revised hydrology? [ ]Yes X No

If Yes, complete Hydrologic Analysis Form (Form 3) and include calculations of the 100-year inflow flood
hydrograph routed through the dam with the beginning pool at the normal pool elevation (spillway crest
elevation for ungated spillway). Include any inflow hydrograph bulking by watershed sediment yield and provide
necessary debris and sediment yield analysis.

3. Does the revised hydrology affect the 100-year water-surface (base flood) elevation behind the dam or downstream of
the dam?

[ ]1Yes [ ]No

If yes, complete the Riverine Hydraulic Analysis Form (Form 4) and complete the table shown on the following page.

L

PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAILING ADDRESS

FEMA Form 81-89J Dam Form MT-2 Form 11 Page 1 of 2



3. RESULTS

P ‘ﬁ Stillwater Elevation Behind the Dam
. ﬂu/ D

FIS REVISED
10-year - B
50-yearr ? . o -
100-year 5199.4 -
500-year

Normal Pool Elevation

A e ——————_ . — -

1. Was long-term sediment accumulation taken into consideration in determining the normal pool
elevation? D Yes E No

2. Was the dam designed to withstand the hydrostatic and hydrodynamic forces associated with floods
greater than the base flood? 4 Yes [] No

If No, the dam should not be modeled as considering the attenuation effects from the dam.
3. Provide the following data on the dam:

Dimensional Height: 0.0' (It is a hole in the ground)

Crest Elevation of top of dam: 5200.00

base flood storage capacity: 3.83 ac. ft.

Freeboard {measured from base flood elevation): 0.6°
Spillway(s): 5. OQutlet(s): N/A

Type: [] gated [X ungated Type: [ ] gated [] ungated
Dimensional Width: 50° Width:

Dimensional Height: 0.65° Height:

Crest Elevation of Top of Spillway: 00.00 Diameter:

Invert Elevation:

6. Explain flow regulation plan: N/A

7. Are the project features, including the emergency spillway, designed to accommodate the 100-year flood discharge
without overtopping the dam? X Yes No

8. Was the dam designed in accordance with all currently applicable local, State, and Federal regulations?

E Yes [:| No
If No, please attach an explanation. Explanation attached [ 1Yes []No M

FEMA may request a list of regulations that have been complied with and supporting documentation
demonstrating compliance with these regulations.

9. Attach copy of formal operation and maintenance plan. Plan Attached? [] Yes X] No

FEMA Form 81-89J Dam Form MT-Z2 Form 11 Page 2 of 2



FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY O.M.B. Burden No. 3067-0148
DAM Expires April 30, 2001

PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 0.5 hour per response. The burden estimate includes
the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources. gathering and maintaining the needed data,
and completing and reviewing the form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any
suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency Management
Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washington, DC 20472: and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project (3067-0148), Washington, DC 20503.

You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB Control Number is displayed in the upper right corner of
this form.

Community Name: Albugquerque, NM ;

Flooding Source: Sheet Flow

Project Name/ldentifier: Painted Sky

1. IDENTIFIER

1. Name of Dam: Pond #E

2. Location of dam along flood source {in terms of stream distance or cross section identifier):

3. This request is for {check one of the following):
Existing dam
New dam
[_] Modifications of existing dam (describe modifications):

4. Was the dam designed by: [_] Federal agency [] State agency [] Local government agency [X] Private
organization?

2. BACKGROUND

1. Does the dam have dedicated flood control storage? [X] Yes [ ] No

2. Does the project involve revised hydrology? L] Yes X] No

If Yes, complete Hydrologic Analysis Form (Form 3) and include calculations of the 1Q0-year inflow flood
hydrograph routed through the dam with the beginning pool at the normal pool elevation {spillway crest
elevation for ungated spillway). Include any inflow hydrograph bulking by watershed sediment yield and provide
necessary debris and sediment yield analysis.

3. Does the revised hydrology affect the 100-year water-surface {base flood) elevation behind the dam or downstream of
the dam?

[1Yes [[]No M

If yes, complete the Riverine Hydraulic Analysis Form {Form 4) and complete the table shown on the following page.

PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAILING ADDRESS

FEMA Form 81-89J Dam Form MT-2 Form 11 Page 1 of 2



3. RESULTS

P ’/ :Hl Stillwater Elevation Behind the Dam
_ lona E REVISED

10-year

50-year

100-year ©208.7
b00-vear

Normal Pool Elevation

1. Was long-term sediment accumulation taken into consideration in determining the normal pool
elevation? ] Yes No

2. Was the dam designed to withstand the hydrostatic and hydfodynamic forces associated with floods
greater than the base flood? E Yes [:I No

If No, the dam should not be modeled as considering the attenuation effects from the dam.

.

3. Provide the following data on the dam:

Dimensional Height: 8°

Crest Elevation of top of dam: 5209.4

base flood storage capacity: 0.375 ac Ft.

Freeboard {measured from base flood elevation); 0.7
Spillwayl(s): ) | 9. Outlet(s): N/A
Type: [ ] gated [X] ungated Type: [] gated [ ] ungated
Dimensional Width: 10’ Width:
Dimensional Height: 0.37° Height:
Crest Elevation of Top of Spillway: 5208.7 Diameter:

Invert Elevation:

6. Explain flow regulation plan: N/A

7. Are the project features, including the emergency spillway, designed to accommodate the 100-year flood discharge
without overtopping the dam? X Yes |)_L_| No

8. Was the dam designed in accordance with all currently applicable local, State, and Federal regulations?

X Yes [ ] No
If No, please attach an explanation. Explanation attached L] Yes [INo N / A

FEMA may request a list of regulations that have been complied with and supporting documentation‘

demonstrating compliance with these regulations.
.

9. Attach copy of formal operation and maintenance plan. Plan Attached? [ ] Yes X No

“EMA Form 81-89J Dam Form MT-2 Form 11 Page 2 of 2



O.M.B. Burden No. 3067-0148

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
DAM Expires April 30, 2001

PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 0.5 hour per response. The burden estimate includes
the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data,
and completing and reviewing the form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any
suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency Management
Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washington, DC 20472: and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project (3067-0148), Washington, DC 20503.

You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB Control Number is displayed in the upper right corner of
this form.

Community Name: Albuquerque, NM

Flooding Source: Sheet Flow

Project Name/ldentifier: Painted Sky

1. IDENTIFIER

7. Name of Dam: Pond #F

2. Location of dam along flood source (in terms of stream distance or cross section identifier):

3. This request is for (check one of the following):
[ ] Existing dam
X] New dam
[ ] Modifications of existing dam (describe modifications):

4. Was the dam designed by: [ ] Federal agency [] State agency [] Local government agency [X] Private
organization?

2. BACKGROUND

1. Does the dam have dedicated flood control storage? [X] Yes [ ] No

2. Does the project involve revised hydrology? [] Yes [X] No
If Yes, complete Hydrologic Analysis Form (Form 3) and include calculations of the 100-year inflow flood
hydrograph routed through the dam with the beginning pool at the normal pool elevation (spillway crest

elevation for ungated spillway). Include any inflow hydrograph bulking by watershed sediment yield and provide
necessary debris and sediment yield analysis.

3. Does the revised hydrology affect the 100-year water-surface (base flood) elevation behind the dam or downstream of
the dam?

[ ] Yes DNoN/,A

If yes, complete the Riverine Hydraulic Analysis Form (Form 4) and complete the table shown on the following page.

PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAILING ADDRESS

FEMA Form 81-89J Dam Form MT-2 Form 11 Page 1 of 2



3. RESULTS

i‘j___ Stillwater Elevation Behind the Dam
tond ™ F e

100-year | 571 pd.

©00-year

Normal Pool Elevation

1. Was long-term sediment accumulation taken into consideration in determining the normal poo!

elevation? [ ] Yes 4 No
2. Was the dam designed to withstand the hydrostatic and hydrodynamic forces associated with floods
greater than the base flood? X Yes ] No

It No, the dam should not be modeled as considering the attenuation effects from the dam.

3. Provide the following data on the dam:

Dimensional Height: 0.0 It is a hole in the ground

Crest Elevation of top of dam: 5213.3

base flood storage capacity: 0.541 ac. ft

Freeboard {(measured from base flood elevation): 0.9°

Sp}IIway(s): | 5. Outlet(s): M

Type: [ ] gated [X] ungated Type: [] gated [] ungated
Dimensional Width: 10.0° Width:

Dimensional Height: 0.48’ Height:

Crest Elevation of Top of Spiliway: 5212.4 Diameter:

Invert Elevation:

6. Explain flow regulation plan: N/A

7. Are the project features, including the emergenc spiliway, designed to accommodate the 100-year flood discharge

without overtopping the dam? X Yes No
8. Was the dam designed in accordance with all currently applicable local, State, and Federal regulations?
X Yes [ ] No
If No, please attach an explanation. Explanation attached [ ] Yes [ 1 No N//4

FEMA may request a list of regulations that have been complied with and supporting documentation
demonstrating compliance with these regulations.

9. Attach copy of férmal operation and maintenance plan. Plan Attached? [ ] Yes X No

FEMA Form 81-89J Dam Form MT-2 Form 11 Page 2 of 2



FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY O.M.B. Burden No. 3067-0148
DAM Expires April 30, 2001

PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 0.5 hour per response. The burden estimate includes
the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data,
and completing and reviewing the form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any
suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency Management

Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washington, DC 20472; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project (3067-0148), Washington, DC 20503

You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB Control Number is displayed in the upper right corner of
this form. c

Community Name: Albuquerque, NM

Flooding Source: Sheet Flow

Project Name/ldentifier: Painted Sky

1. IDENTIFIER

1. Name of Dam: Pond #G

2. location of dam along flood source (in terms of stream distance or cross section identifier):

3. This request is for (check one of the following):
Existing dam
New dam
Modifications of existing dam (describe modifications):

4. Was the dam designed by: | | Federal agency [ ] State agency [_] Local government agency X Private
organization?

2. BACKGROUND

1. Does the dam have dedicated flood control storage? [X] Yes [ ] No

2. Does the project involve revised hydrology? L] ves X No
It Yes, complete Hydrologic Analysis Form (Form 3) and include calculations of the 1Q0-year inflow flood
hydrograph routed through the dam with the beginning pool at the normal pool elevation (spillway crest
elevation for ungated spillway). Include any inflow hydrograph bulking by watershed sediment vield and provide

necessary debris and sediment yield analysis.

3. Does the revised hydrology affect the 100-year water-surface {base flood) elevation behind the dam or downstream of
the dam?

[ ] Yes []No WA

If yes, complete the Riverine Hydraulic Analysis Form (Form 4) and complete the table shown on the following page.

PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAILING ADDRESS

. -MA Form 81-89J Dam Form MT-2 Form 11 Page 1 of 2



3. RESULTS

P JJEG Stillwater Elevation Behind the Dam
on FIS

REVISED

10-year

50-year

100-year 5217.6
500-vear

Normal Pool Elevation

1. Was long-term sediment accumulation taken into consideration in determining the normal pool

elevation? [ ] Yes X] No
2. Was the dam designed to withstand the hydrostatic and hydrodynamic forces associated with floods
greater than the base flood? < Yes [] No

If No, the dam should not be modeled as considering the attenuation effects from the dam.

3. Provide the following data on the dam:

Dimensional Height: 0.0 It is a hole in the ground

Crest Elevation of top of dam: 5218.5

base flood storage capacity: 0.630 ac ft

Freeboard (measured from base flood elevation): 0.9’

Spillway(s): . OQOutlet(s]): N/A

Type: [] gated [X] ungated Type: [_] gated [] ungated
Dimensional Width: 10.0 Width:

Dimensional Height: 0.52° Height:

Crest Elevation of Top of Spillway: 5217.6 Diameter:

Invert Elevation:

6. Explain flow regulation plan: N/A

/. Are the project features, including the emergenc spillway, designed to accommodate the 100-year flood discharge

without overtopping the dam? 4 Yes No
8. Was the dam designed in accordance with all currently applicable local, State, and Federal regulations?
{ Yes [ ] No
If No, please attach an explanation. Explanation attached []Yes [] No N / /4

FEMA may request a list of regulations that have been complied with and supporting documentation
demonstrating compliance with these regulations.

9. Attach copy of formal operation and maintenance plan. Plan Attached? [ 1 Yes Xl No

FEMA Form 81-89J Dam Form MT-2 Form 11 Page 2 of 2



3

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY O.M.B. Burden No. 3067-0148
DAM Expires April 30, 2001

_ PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE
Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 0.5 hour per response. The burden estimate includes
the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data,
and completing and reviewing the form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any
suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Coliections Management, Federal Emergency Management

Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washington, DC 20472; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project (3067-0148), Washington, DC 20503.

You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB Control Number is displayed in the upper right corner of
this form.

Community Name: Albuguerque, NM

Flooding Source: Sheet Flow

Project Name/ldentifier: Painted Sky

1. IDENTIFIER

1. Name of Dam: Pond #J

2. Location of dam along flood source (in terms of stream distance or cross section identifier):

3. This request is for {check one of the following):
[ ] Existing dam

XI New dam
[ ] Modifications of existing dam {(describe modifications):

4. Was the dam designed by: [_] Federal agency [ ] State agency [ ] Local government agency X Private
organization?

2. BACKGROUND

1. Does the dam have dedicated flood contro! storage? [ Yes [ ] No
2. Does the project involve revised hydrology? [ ] Yes No
If Yes, complete Hydrologic Analysis Form (Form 3) and include calculations of the T100-year inflow flood

hydrograph routed through the dam with the beginning pool at the normal pool elevation {spillway crest

elevation for ungated spillway). Include any inflow hydrograph bulking by watershed sediment vield and provide
necessary debris and sediment yield analysis.

3. Does the revised hydrology affect the 100-year water-surface (base flood) elevation behind the dam or downstream of
the dam?

[ ] Yes { ] No N/A

It yes, complete the Riverine Hydraulic Analysis Form (Form 4) and complete the table shown on the following page.

PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAILING ADDRESS

FEMA Form 81-89J Dam Form MT-2 Form 11 Page 1 of 2



3. RESULTS

Stillwater Elevation Behind the Dam

- ) _FIS REVISED
T10-year
50-year .
500-year - i

Normal Pool Elevation

. L e _— _— P . T e L L

1. Was long-term sediment accumulation taken into consideration in determining the normal pool
elevation? [ ] Yes DX No

2. Was the dam designed to withstand the hydrostatic and hydrodynamic forces associated with floods
greater than the base flood? ‘

X Yes [J No
If No, the dam should not be modeled as considering the attenuation effects from the dam.
3. Provide the following data on the dam:

Dimensional Height: 1.0°

Crest Elevation of top of dam: 5224.0

base flood storage capacity:

Freeboard {measured from base flood elevation): 0.6’
Spillway{s): 5. Outlet(s): ]\m
Type: [ ] gated [ ungated Type: [_] gated [ ] ungated
Dimensional Width: 50' Width:
Dimensional Height: 0.51° Height:
Crest Elevation of Top of Spillway: 5223.4 Diameter:

Invert Elevation:

6. Explain flow regulation plan: N/A

7. Are the project features, including the emergency spillway, designed to accommodate the 100-year flood discharge
without overtopping the dam? 4 Yes No

8. Was the dam designed in accordance with all currently applicable local State, and Federal regulations?

E Yes D No
If No, please attach an explanation. Explanation attached L] Yes [ ] No M4

FEMA may request a list of regulations that have been complied with and supporting documentation
demonstrating compliance with these regulations.

'

9. Attach copy of formal operation and maintenance plan. Plan Attached? [] Yes X No

FEMA Form 81-89J Dam Form MT-2 Form 11 Page 2 of 2
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FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY O.M.B. Burden No. 3067-0148
DAM Expires April 30, 2001

PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 0.5 hour per response. The burden estimate includes
the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data,
and completing and reviewing the form. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any
suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency Management

Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washington, DC 20472: and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project (3067-0148), Washington, DC 20503.

You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB Control Number is displayed in the upper right corner of
this form.

Community Name: Albuquerque, NM

Flooding Source: Sheet Flow

Project Name/ldentifier: Painted Sky

1. IDENTIFIER

1. Name of Dam: Pond #K and #102 and #103 60"6 Ppp]{)

2. Location of dam along flood source (in terms of stream distance or cross section identifier):

Upstveam (Nwtl) of T-4D

3. This request is for (check one of the following):
[ ] Existing dam

X] New dam
[ ] Modifications of existing dam (describe modifications):

4. Was the dam designed by: [ ] Federal agency [ | State agency [_] Local government agency [X Private
organization?

2. BACKGROUND

1. Does the dam have dedicated flood control storage? [X] Yes [ ] No

2. Does the project involve revised hydrology? [ 1Yes X No
If Yes, complete Hydrologic Analysis Form {(Form 3) and include calculations of the 100-year inflow flood
hydrograph routed through the dam with the beginning pool at the normal pool elevation (spillway crest
elevation for ungated spillway). Include any inflow hydrograph bulking by watershed sediment yield and provide

necessary debris and sediment yield analysis.

3. Does the revised hydrology affect the 100-year water-surface (base flood) elevation behind the dam or downstream of
the dam?

[ ]Yes []No W/d

If yes, complete the Riverine Hydraulic Analysis Form (Form 4) and complete the table shown on the following page.

PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAILING ADDRESS

FEMA Form 81-89J Dam Form MT-2 Form 11 Page 1 of 2



3. RESULTS

Stillwater Elevation Behind the Dam

r 4
ﬁWﬂ{ /(, W7 awd 103 ‘

FIS ' REVISED
10-year 1 o -
50-year
100-year 5230.—5-
Normal Pool Elevation N/A

——

—— T S e —

1. Was long-term sediment accumulation taken into consideration in determining the normal pool
elevation? [ 1 Yes X No

2. Was the dam designed to withstand the hydrostatic and hydrodynamic forces associated with floods
greater than the base flood? D Yes [] No

If No, the dam should not be modeled as considering the attenuation effects from the dam.
3. Provide the following data on the dam:
Dimensional Height: 7'

Crest Elevation of top of dam: 5232.0

base flood storage capacity: 7.03 ac ft

Freeboard (measured from base flood elevation): 1.5
Spillway(s): 5. Outlet(s): WA
Type: [ ] gated [X ungated Type: [ ] gated [ ]} ungated
Dimensional Width: 50° Width:
Dimensional Height: 1.5° Height:
Crest Elevation of Top of Spillway: 30.5 Diameter:

Invert Elevation:

6. Explain flow regulation plan: N/A

/. Are the project features, including the emergency spillway, designed to accommodate the 100-year flood discharge
without overtopping the dam? Yes Iy_—l No

8. Was the dam designed in accordance with all currently applicable local, State, and Federal regulations?

Xl Yes [ ] No
If No, please attach an explanation. Explanation attached [ ] Yes D No N / A

FEMA may request a list of regulations that have been complied with and supporting documentation
demonstrating compliance with these regulations.

9. Attach copy of formal operation and maintenance plan. Plan Attached? L] Yes Xl No

“EMA Form 81-839J Dam Form MT-2 Form 11 Page 2 of 2
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PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to demonstrate the adequacy of the proposed drainage to allow this site to be
subdivided into about 290 single-family, detached residential lots (Zoned RLT) in 6 units, and so associated
public drainage infrastructure can be constructed and tumed over to the City of Albuquerque for maintenance.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The project comprises an on-site area of about 53.3 acres within the City of Albuquerque that slopes from
northwest to southwest at about 3%. The site is bounded on the north by Gavin Road which prevents off-site
drainage from entering this site. It is bounded on the west by undeveloped land in Bernalillo County that
drains through this site to a temporary retention pond in the southeast corner where FEMA has identified a
Flood Hazard Zone in a Letter of Map Revision. This site is bounded on the south and east by the 1-40
Highway and an existing AMAFCA Right of Way where the West I-40 Diversion Channel is planned. One
additional fFlood Hazard Zone passes through the southwest corner of this project. Currently all on-site
drainage plus all off-site drainage that enters this site is ponded on-site except for the floodplain that passes
through the southwest corner.

Previous reports include:

1. Parkway Subdivision Units 8 & 9 Drainage Report
2. Tierra Oeste Subdivision Drainage Report
3. L OMR Submittal for Cedar Ridge Estates Subdivision

Other reports in progress includ?:

1. West I-40 Diversion Drainage Management Plan
2. Tierra Oeste Subdivision Revised Ladera Blvd Drainage Plan

Additional projects currently being planned include:

1. Final Design of the West I-40 Diversion for the Unser Blvd Pond down to existing West Bluff
Outfall

2. Final Design of Ladera Blvd and 98th Street with Bulk Plat for Westland Sector Development
Plan

Previous reports indicated that some drainage would cross Ladera Blvd and flow through this development,
but all of the above mentioned pending plans are proceeding and being revised to show ladera Blvd Storm
Sewer Intercepting all developed flows between the Ladera Ponds and Ladera Blvd so that in the developed
condition no off-site flows will enter this project.

————————— D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES — ——————————




PROPOSED MANAGEMENT PLAN

Painted Sky Subdivision will free discharge fully developed flows through on-site storm sewer systems into
AMAFCA's West I-40 Diversion Channel. In the interim developed 100 yr, 10 day flows will go into Temporary
On-Site Retention Ponds such that no flow will leave this site.

On-site flows will be conveyed by surface drainage in the streets to (6) six sumps where inlets will receive
flows and convey them into the temporary ponds for now. The pipes will then be connected to the AMAFCA
Channel at a later date. Abandonment of Pond D and the pipe connection to the channel will be a prerequisite
to the development of 5 lots. Abandonment of Ponds E, F, G. J and K and connection to the channel will be
part of the channel construction. Alternatively the channel construction may precede the development of
some or all phases of the subdivision development in which case the ponds will not be constructed and the
subdivision development will connect to pipes stubbed out from the channel construction.

Gavin Road drainage was designed with the Parkway Units 8 & 9 drainage report which calls for storrm sewer
from Tessa Drive to the Parkway Unit 8 pond. This development will build the inlets at Tessa Drive and the
Street and storm sewer so that 9 new lots can be subdivided on Gavin east of the Elementary School.

Ladera Blvd drainage is being designed by others. This development will be responsible for the south half
of Ladera Blvd frontage improvements (ie... 150 LF with Unit 1 and 200 LF with Unit 6). The storm sewer will
be located in the north half of Ladera Blvd. A temporary diversion ditch may be located on the north half of
Ladera until the property on that side of the road is developed. Inlet spacing on Ladera should be every 500°
to 700" according to preliminary estimates. Final design is pending by others.

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES ————— —— I
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L————— — D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES —

PHASING PLAN

T'he earthwork will be split into two major phases. Units 1, 2 and 3 will be the first phase. Then Units 4, 5 and
6 will all be graded as the second phase. The ultimate drainage outfall for all on-site drainage will be
AMAFCA's West I-40 Diversion Channel which may begin construction as early as November 2001. Phase
1 of Painted Sky is expected to begin a year earlier in November 2000 and will include Temporary Retention
Ponds sized for the 100 yr, 10 day runoff from the developed portions of the site, and Pond G will be
temporarily oversized to receive the 100 yr, 10 day runoff (2.6 ac+ft) from the undeveloped land west of Units

1, 2 and 3 which will be diverted into the pond by a Temporary Diversion Dike also to be constructed with the
first phase of grading.

The second major phase of grading will include all of Units 4, 5 and 6. The temporary floodwall on the west
side of this site will also be constructed with this phase. The water diverted by the floodwall (1.597 ac-ft) must
be ponded to prevent increased flows from entering the downstream floodplain, and the floodplain may not
be prevented from entering this site in its historic path until the upstream adjoining property is developed and
creates its own separate conveyance into the West I-40 Diversion Channel. Since the natural floodplain can
not be relocated and Basin #102 must be ponded in that sarne vicinity, it is easier to build a single pond sized
for temporary retention of 100 yr, 10 day runoff from both Basin 102 and 103 (6.2 ac-ft total) rather than trying
to keep the flows from those two basins separated. Included flows from on-site developed Basin ‘K’ the
required pond volume 1s 7.029 ac- ft.

The single 7.028 ac-ft pond also provides temporary public benefit until the West I-40 Diversion is constructed
by eliminating flows to the downstream floodplain. When AMAFCA builds the West I-40 Diversion all of the
other temporary retention ponds will be removed and this site will be allowed free discharge of 100 yr
developed flows.

The first phase of grading may be done incrumentally such that Pond D is constructed with Unit 1 and may
receive developed flows from both Units 1 and 2 while leaving the existing pond in Unit 3 in place to receive
interim flows from undeveloped land to the west both on-site and off-site. Then with the development of Unit
3 all of the ponds in the AMAFCA Right-of-Way must be constructed including Pond #102, 103 and K which
will cut off the floodplain in the southwest corner.

e e T [T ] TR —
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POND VOLUME CAPACITIES

AREA AREA | A1+A2+SQR(AT°A2 | VOLUME

ELEVATION VOLUME SUM
(FT) (SQ. FT.) | (ACRES}) ) (ACRE-FT) (ACRE-FT)
{ACRES) .
POND #D
(Required Volume =3.832 ac-ft)
5188.00 6930 0.000 0.000
5199.40 3.850 3.850
5200.00 25150 0.577 1.701 0.340 4.190
POND #E
(Required Volume =0.375 ac-ft)
5199.40 100 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.000
5208.70 0.105 0.123 0.380 0.380
5209.40 4200 0.112 0.326 0.076 0.456
POND #F
(Required Volume =0.541 ac-ft)
5203.30 400 0.009 0.000 0.000 0.000
5212.40 - 0.135 0.179 0.543 0.543
5213.30 6400 0.147 0.422 0.127 0.669
POND #G
(Required Volume =0.630 ac-ff)
5208.50 0.014 0.000 0.000
5217.60 0.152 0.640 0.640

5218.50 7200 0.165 0.475 0.143

POND #J
(Required Volume =2.983 ac-f)

5214.00

5223.40

5224.00

5219.00

5230.50

5231.00

8100 0.186 0.000 0.000

21700 0.498 1.466 0.293

POND #K + #102 + #103
(Required Volume =7.028 ac-1t)

19206 0.441 0.000 0.000
1.839 7.050
35670

2.433 0.405

0.783

0.000

3.020

3.3174

0.000

7.050
7.455
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CAPACITIES OF INLETS ON GRADE

TESSA DRIVE AT GAVIN ROAD
INLETS # 16, 17, 18 AND 19

Tessa Drive north of Gavin Road 40" F-F carrnies 67.31 cfs at 1.0% at 0.67' depth. The first pair of Type ‘A’
inlets (#16 and 17) will intercept 9.3 cfs each, per plate 22.3 D-5. This leaves 48.91 cfs by-pass flow in the
street at a depth of 0.59" approaching the second pair of Type ‘C’ inlets (#18 and 19) which intercepts 7.5 cfs

~each. This leaves 33.71 cfs by-pass flow in the slreet.

GAVIN ROAD WEST OF TESSA DRIVE
INLETS #12, 13, 14 AND 15

Gavin Road (40' FF) carries 59.3 cfs at 2.94% slope with a depth of 0.53". The first pair of type “A” inlets

.. (inlets #12 & 13) will intercept 9.2 cfs each, per plate 22.3 D-5. This leaves 40.9 cfs by-pass flow in the street

at a depth of 0.48' approaching the second pair of type “C” inlets (inlets #14 & 15) which intercepts 8.20 cfs
each (per plate 22.3 D-5), leaving only 24.5 cfs in the street. That combines with the 33.91 cfs from the next
side street Tessa Drive, for a total of 58.41 cIs.

GAVIN ROAD EAST OF TESSA DRIVE
INLETS #24 & 25

Gavin Road east of Tessa Drnive (28' FF) camies 58.41 cfs at 3.13% slope with a depth of 0.52". A pair of type
“C” inlets (inlets #26 & 27) will intercept 9.2 cfs each, per plate 22.3 D-5. This leaves 40.01 cfs by-pass flow
in the street at a depth of 0.47" approaching Sandy Dnyve.

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES ——— — -




PAINTED SKY DRIVE NORTH OF CRIMSON AVENUE
INLETS #26 & 27

Painted Sky Drive (36" F-F) north of Cnmson Avenue carries 35.43 cfs at 1.00% with a depth of 0.54". The

pair of Type ‘A’ inlets (Inlets #26 & 27) will intercept 6.5 cfs each per plate 22.3 D-5. This leaves 22.43 cfs
by-pass flow in the street which combines with the 5.58 cfs from sub-basin | and the 13.72 cfs from sub-basin

J for a total of 41.73 cfs which flows at 0.57" depth and a velocity of 4 fps to Sump Inlets #8, 9, 10 & 11 at the
end of Painted Sky Cul-de-Sac.

TESSA DRIVE NORTH OF TANGERINE ROAD
INLETS #28 & 29

Tessa Dnve (28’ F-F) north of Tangerine Road carries 34.06 cfs at 0.91% with a depth of 0.54°. The pair of
Type ‘A’ inlets (Inlets #28 & 29) will intercept 6.2 cfs each per plate 22.3 D-5. This leaves 21.66 cfs by-pass
flow in the street which combines with by-pass flow from Inlets #30 & 31 in Tangerine Road.

TANGERINE ROAD WEST OF TESSA DRIVE
INLETS #30 & 31

Tangerine Road (26' F-F) west of Tessa Drive carries 24.62 cfs at 5.9% with a depth of 0.38". The pair of
Type ‘A’inlets (Inlets #30 & 31) will intercept 7 cfs each per plate 22.3 D-5. This leaves 10.62 cfs by-pass flow
in the street which combines with the 21.66 cfs by-pass flow from Inlets #28 & 29 in Tessa Dnive for a total
of 32.28 cfs which flows at a depth of 0.53" and a velocity of 3.5 fps for a total energy depth of 0.72". This flow
combines with the 11.66 cfs from sub-basin ‘D’ for a total of 43.94 cfs at Sump Inlets #1, 2, 3 and 4.

D. MARK SOODWIN & ASSOCIATES —m—————— — —




SANDY DRIVE SUMP INLET CAPACITIES
INLETS #20, 21, 22 & 23

Capacity is measured by the weir equation at the lip of the gutter assuming an allowable ponding elevation
equal to the lowest adjacent right-of-way elevation. The length of the double grate facing the street IS 6.5+
and the depth is 0.875™ at the lip of the gutter. The sides are each 2'long (4’ total) and the average depth

is 1.042" From the weir equation:

(Front) Q_,, = 3.0x 6.5'x 0.875'° = 15.96 cfs
(Sides) Q.,, = 3.0x 4.0'x 1.042'° = 12.76 cfs
(Total) Q,, = 15.96 cfs + 12.76 cfs = 28.72 cfs

* Note: These depths assume standard 8" curb with the right-of-way 9’ behind the curb and 0.33"
above the top of the curb.

The 100-year flow to the sump inlets 20 thru 23 is 40.01 cfs by-pass from inlets 24 & 25 plus 6.44 cfs from
the lower portion of Basin #100.4 plus 47.38 cfs from on Sandy Drive for a total of 93.83 cfs. There are four
sump inlets (inlets #20, 21, 22 & 23) with a combined capacily of 114.88 cfs thus providing a safely factor that
would allow 18% of the inlets to clog without exceeding the normal design criteria. For HGL calculations, each

inlet is assumed to take one fourth of the 100-year flow (23.46 cfs each).

SANDY DRIVE SUMP EMERGENCY OVERFLOW SWALE

This sump has a 40' wide emergency overflow spillway designed to handle the 1 OO—yeér flow (180.43 cfs) in
the event that the storm sewer system failed completely. The depth of flow in the emergency overflow spillway

is given by the broad crested weir equation as:

Emergency overflow Q = 180.43 cfs = 2.7 x 40' (depth)’ >
depth = 1.471°

This depth is measured above the right-of-way elevation. The pads in the sump area are set 1.7" above the
right-of-way, thus allowing 0.30" for construction (olerances. The emergency overflow swale is at a 0.5%

slope, 40' wide, and has the following capacity ata 1.41 depth:

(from Manning’s) Q.,, = (1.486/0.03) x (40'x 1.41°) x (1.41)°*" x (0.005)°° = 248.68 cfs > 180.43 cfs
(OK)

Note: This swale will not be constructed with this project. The sump will overflow directly into the adjacent
temporary retention pond in the event that the inlets fal. |

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES
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TESSA DRIVE SUMP INLET CAPACITIES
INLETS #1, 2, 3 AND 4

Capacily is measured by the weir equation at the lip of the g}utter assuming an allowable ponding elevation
equal to the lowest adjacent right-of-way elevation. The length of the double grate facing the street is 6.5 +
and the depth is 0.725™ at the lip of the gutter. The sides are each 2°long (4’ total) and the average depth

is 0.892"™. From the weir equation:

(Front) Q,,, = 3.0x 6.5"x 0.725"° = 12.04 cfs
(Sides) Q,,, = 3.0x 4.0'x 0.892"> = 10.11 cfs
(Total) Q.. = 12.04 cfs + 10.11 cfs = 22.15 cfs

cap

* Note: These depths assume standard 8" curb with the right-of-way 9° behind the curb and 0.18’
above the top of the curb.

The 100-year flow to the sump inlets #1, 2, 3 and 4 is 43.94 cfs. There are four sump inlets (inlets #1, 2, 3

- L1 - -

to clog without exceeding the normal design criteria. For HGL calculations, each inlet is assumed to take one
quarter of the 100-year flow (10.99 cfs each).

TESSA DRIVE SUMP EMERGENCY OVERFLOW SWALE

is not needed since the inlets will accommodate two times the 100 year flow, but
if the number of inlets is reduced from four to two at final design then the

following will be provided at a later date.

This sump has a 20" wide emergency overflow spillway designed to handle the 100-year flow (70.34 cfs) in
the event that the storm sewer system failed completely. The depth of flow in the emergency overflow spillway

is given by the broad crested weir equation as:

Emergency overflow Q = 70.34 cfs = 2.7 x 20' (depth)™*
depth = 1.19’

This depth is measured above the right-of-way elevation. The pads in the sump area are set 1.5" above the
right-of-way, thus allowing 0.30' for construction tolerances. The emergency overflow swale is at a 0.5%

slope, 20’ wide, and has the following capacity ata 1.2 depth:

(from Manning’s) Q.,, = (1.486/0.03) x (20'x 1.2) x (1.2)**" x (0.005)*> = 94.99 cfs > 70.34 cfs (OK)

Note: This swale will not be constructed with this project. The sump will overflow directly into the adjacent
temporary retention pond in the event that the inlets fail.

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES



CORAL COURT SUMP INLET CAPACITY
INLET #5

Capacity is measured by the weir equation at the lip of the gutter assuming an allowable ponding elevation
equal to the lowest adjacent nght-of-way elevation. The length of the single grate facing the street is 3.25' +
and the depth 1s 0.725™ at the lip of the gutter. The sides are each 2’ long (4’ total) and the average deprﬁ
is 0.892"™. From the weir equation:

(Front) Q.,, = 3.0x 3.25'x 0.725'° = 6.02 cfs
(Sides) Qmp =3.0x4.0'x0.892"° =10.11cfs
(Total) Q_,, =6.02cfs +10.11 cfs =16.13 cfs

* Note: These depths assume standard 8" curb with the right-of-way 9' behind the curb and 0.18’

above the top of the curb.

The 100-year flow to the sump inlet is 6.88 cfs. The inlet has a capacity of 16.13 cfs thus providing a safety
factor that would allow 57% of the inlet to clog without exceeding the normal design criteria.

CORAL COURT SUMP EMERGENCY OVERFLOW SWALE
IS not needed since the inlet will accommodate two times the 100 year flow.

—_— ————— D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES
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PARKLAND VIEW DRIVE SUMP INLET CAPACITY
INLET #6

Capacity is measured by the weir equation at the lip of the gutter assuming an allowable ponding elevation
equal to the lowest adjacent nght-of-way elevation. The length of the double grate facing the sireefis 6.5" +
and the depth is 0.725™ at the lip of the qutter. The sides are each 2’ long (4’ total) and the average depth

is 0.892". From the weir equation:

(Front) Q.,, =3.0x 6.5 x 0.725'> = 12.04 cfs
(Sides) Q... =3.0x4.0'x 0.892"° = 10.11 cfs

cap

(Total) Q,, =6.02cfs + 10.11 cls = 22.15 Cls

* Note: These depths assume standard 8" curb with the nght-of-way 9’ behind the curb and 0.18'
above the top of the curb. *

The 100-year flow to the sump inlet is 9.92 cfs. The inlet has a capacity of 22.15 cfs thus providing a safety
factor that would allow 55% of the inlet to clog without exceeding the normal design critena.

PARKLAND VIEW DRIVE SUMP EMERGENCY OVERFLOW SWALE
is not needed since the inlet will accommodate two times the 100 year flow.

e EE— - D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES — e —




LAVENDER COURT SUMP INLET CAPACITY
INLET #7

Capacity is measured by the weir equation at the lip of the gutter assuming an allowable ponding elevation
equal fo the lowest adjacent nght-of-way elevation. The length of the double grate facing the street is 6.5 +
and the depth is 0.725™ at the lip of the gutter. The sides are each 2'long (4’ total) and the average depth
is 0.892"™ From the weir equation:

(Front) Q,, = 3.0x 6.5’ x 0.725"° = 12.04 cfs
(Sides) Q,,, = 3.0x 4.0'x 0.892"° = 10.11 cfs
(Total) Q.,, = 6.02cfs + 10.11 cfs = 22.15 Cls

* Note: These depths assume standard 8" curb with the right-of-way 9’ behind the curb and 0.18’
above the top of the curb.

The 100-year flow to the sump inletis 11.56 cfs. The inlet has a capacity of 22.15 cfs thus providing a safety
factor that would allow 48% of the inlet to clog without exceeding the normal design criteria.

LAVENDER COURT SUMP EMERGENCY OVERFLOW SWALE
is not needed since the inlet will accommodate two times the 100 year flow.

= ——————— D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES —
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PAINTED SKY ROAD SUMP INLET CAPACITY
INLETS #8, 9, 10 AND 11

Capacity 1s measured by the weir equation at the lip of the qutter assuming an allowable ponding elevation
equal to the lowest adjacent nght-of-way elevation. The length of the double grate facing the street is 6.5' +
and the depth i1s 0.725™ at the lip of the gutter. The sides are each 2'long (4 total) and the average depth
is 0.892*. From the weir equation:

(Front) Q... =3.0x 6.5'x 0.725"° = 12.04 cfs

cap

(Sides) Q.,, =3.0x 4.0'x 0.892"° = 10.11 cf$
(Total) Q_, = 12.04 cfs + 10.11 cfs = 22.15 c¢fs

cap

* Note: These depths assume standard 8" curb with the right-of-way 9’ behind the curb and 0.18’
above the top of the curb.

combined capacify of 88.60 cfs thus providing a safety factor that would allow 53% of the inlét to clog without
exceeding the normal design criterta. for HGL calculations, each inlet is assumed to take one fourth of the
100-year flow (10.43 cfs each).

|
The 100-year flow to the sump inlet is 41.7/3 cfs. There are four sump inlets (inlets #8, 9, 10 & 11) with a I

PAINTED SKY ROAD SUMP EMERGENCY OVERFLOW SWALE

il e R L L L T R R S - -
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VERMILLION COURT SUMP INLET CAPACITY
INLET #32 & 33

Capacity is measured by the weir equation at the lip of the gutter assuming an allowable ponding elevation
equal to the lowest adjacent right-of-way elevation. The length of the single grate facing the street is 3.25" +
and the depth is 0.725™ at the lip of the gutter. The sides are each 2'long (4’ total) and the average depth
is 0.892™. From the weir equation:

(Front) Q_,, =3.0x 3.25'x 0.725'°=6.02cfs
(Sides) Q,,, = 3.0x 4.0'x 0.892"° = 10.11 cfs
(Total) Q_,, = 12.04 cfs + 10.11 cfs = 16.13 cfs

* Note: These depths assume standard 8" curb with the night-of-way 9' behind the curb and 0.18
above the top of the curb.

The 100-year flow to the sump inlet is 14.94 cfs. There are two sump inlets with a combined capacity of 32.26

cfs thus providing a safety factor that would allow 54% of the inlets to clog without exceeding the normal.

design criteria. For HGL calculations each inlet is assumed to take half of the 100 year flow (7.47 cfs each).

VERMILLION COURT SUMP EMERGENCY OVERFLOW SWALE
is not needed since the inlet will accommodate two times the 100 year flow.

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES —— _



AHYMO SUMMARY TABLE

UYHMO  SUMMARY  OUTPUT

(AHYMO194)

INPUT FILE = PAINTSS.DAT

HYDROGRAFH
COMMAND IDENTIFICATION
START
RAINFALL TYPE= 1
COMPUTE NM HYD 102,00
COMPUTE NM HYD 102.00
COMPUTE NM HYD 103.00
COMPUTE NM HYD 101.A

FINISH

~ AMAFCA Hydrologic Model - January,

FRCM  TO
ID 1D
NO. NO.
- 1
- 1
- 1
- 1

AREA

(SQ MI)

. 07500
06719
. 19422
. 04422

PEAK
DISCHARGE
(CFS)

168.37

48.253

149.60

21.68

1894

RUNQE'E
VOLUME
(AC—-2T)

= s = O

. 809
. 287
617
. 031

RUN DATE

RUNOETE
(INCHES)

1.45214
. 445772
, 44572
, 44572

(MON/DAY/YR) =05/31/2000
USER NO.= M GOODWN.IO01
TIME T CFS PAGE = 1
PEAK PER
(HOURS) ACRE NOTATION
TIME= .00
RAING= 2.200
1.498 3.508 PER IMP= 57,00
1.565 1.122 PER IMP= .00
1.565 1.204 PER IMP= ., 00
1.565 1.119 PER IMP= .00



START TIME=0.0

xxx*% PAINTED SKY SUBDIVISION (48 AC SOUTH OF GAVIN RD. @ 6 DU/AC)

xx%*% 100-YEAR 6-HOUR STORM EVENT

xxk¥x MAY 9, 2000

RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN _
RAIN ONE=1.89 IN RAIN SIX=2.2 IN
RAIN DAY=2.66 IN DT=0.0333 HR

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=101.0 AREA=0.07500 $Q MI
‘PER A, B, C, & D 0 29 14 57
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1

COMPUTE NM HKYD ID=1 HYD NO=102.0 AREA=(0.06719 SQ MI
PER A, B, C, & D 100 0 0 O
TP=0.16 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=l1

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=103.0 AREA=0.19422 SQ MI
PER A, B, C, & D 100 0 0 O
TP=0.16 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1l

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 BYD NO=101.A AREA=0.04422 SQ MI
PER A, B, C, & D 100 0 0 O
TP=0.1¢ HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1

*

r INISH



APSMD  DET< .,/ ELD  OUT PUT

AHYMO PROGRAM (AHYMO134) - AMAFCA Hydrologic Model ~ January, 1994
RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) = 05/31/2000
START TIME (HR:MIN:SEC) = 13:36:01
INPUT FILE = PAINTSS.,DAT

USER NO.= M GOODWN.I01

START TIME=C.O0

**xx*x* PAINTED SKY SUBDIVISION (48 AC SOUTH OF GAVIN RD. @ 6 DU/AC)
**x*x* 100-YEAR 6-HOUR STORM EVENT

*hwkx MAY 9, 2000
RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN

RAIN ONZ=1.8% IN RAIN SIX=2.2 IN

RAIN DAY=2.66 IN DT=0.0333 HR

COMPUTED €~HQUR RAINFALL DISTRIBUTION BASED ON NOAA ATLAS 2 - PEAK AT 1.40 HR,.

DT = . 033300 HOURS END TIME = 5,994000 HOURS
.0000  .0014  .0029  .0044  .0059  .0074  .0090
.0106  .0123  .0140  .0158  .0176  .0194  .0213
.0233  .0253  .0273  .0295  .0317  .0340  .0363
.0388  .0414  .0440  .0468  .0497  .0527  .055%
.0592  .0627  .0665 .0716  .0772  .0832  .0%55
1237  .1673  .2299  .3155  .4281  .5718  .7508
9694 1.1793 1.2654 1.3378 1.4022 1.4607 1.5145
1.5645 1.6112 1.6550 1.6962 1.7350 1.7717 1.8065
1.8394 1.8706 1.9002 1.9283 1.9550 1.9622 1.9578
1.9732 1.9783 1.9831 1.9878 1.9922 1.9965 2.0006
2.0046 2.0085 2.0122 2.0158 2.0193 2.0227 2.0260
2.0292 2.0324 2.0354 2.0384 2.0414 2.0442 2.0470
2.0498 2.0524 2.0551 2.0576 2.0602 2.0626 2.0651
2.0675 2.0698 2.0721 2.0744 2.0766 2.0789 2.0810
2.0832 2.0853 2.0873 2.08%4 2.0914 2.0934 2.0953
2.0973 2.0992 2.1011 2.1029 2.1048 2.1066 2.1084
2.1102 2.1119 2.1136 2.1154 2.1170 2.1187 2.1204
2.1220 2.1236 2.1252 2.1268 2.1284 2.1300 2.1315%
2.1330 2.12346 2.1361 2.1375 2.1390 2.1405 2.1419
2.1434 2.1448 2.1462 2.1476 2.1430 2.1503 2.1517
2.1530 2.1544 2.1557 2.1570 2.1583 2.15%6 2.1609
2.1622 2.1635 2.1647 2.1660 2.1672 2.1684 2.1697
2.1709 2.1721 2.1733 2.1745 2.1757 2.1768 2.1780
2.1792 2.1803 2.1814 2.1826 2.1837 2.1848 2.1859
2.1870 2.1881 2.18%92 2.1903 2.1914 2.1925 2.193%5
2.1946 2.1%57 2.1967 2.1977 2.1988 2.1998
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=]1 HYD NO=101.0 AREA=0.07500 SQ MI
PER A, B, C, & D 0 28 14 57
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
K = ,072851HR TP =  .133300HR K/TP RATIO =  .546516 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 7.081184
UNIT PEAK = 168,40 CFS  UNIT VOLUME = 9892 B = 525.09 P60 = 1.8300
AREA = .042750 SQ MI IA = .10000 INCHES INF = .04000 INCHES PER HOUR

RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = . 033300



K = .122208HR TP = .133300HR K/TP RATIO = .916796 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 3.,861526

UNIT PEAK = 83.668 CES UNIT VOLUME = 1.000 B = 345,83 P60 = 1,8900
AREA = 032250 SQ MI IA = .45116 INCHES INF = 1,11326 INCHES PER HOUR
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = . 033300

PRINT EYD ID=1 CODE=1

PARTIAL HYDROGRAPH 101.00

RUNOFF VOLUME = 1.45214 INCHES = 5.8085 ACRE-FEELT
PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 168.37 CFS AT 1.499 HOURS BASIN AREA = 0750 SQ. MI.
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=102.0 AREA=0.06718 SQ MI
PER A, B, C, & D 100 0 O O
TP=0.16 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
K = . 1851894HR TP = .160000HR K/TP RATIC = 1.219928 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 2.817023
UNIT PEAK = 115.48 CES UNIT VOLUME = . 999¢ B = 274.99 Pol = 1.,8900
AREA = 067180 SQ MI 1A = . 65000 INCHES INE = 1.67000 INCHES PR HOUR
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = . 0333200
PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1
PARTIAL HYDROGRAPH 102.00
RUNOFE VOLUME = .44572 INCHES = 1.5872 ACRE-FEET
PEAK DISCHARCGE RATE = 48.25 CFS AT 1.565 HOURS BASIN AREA = L0672 SQ. MI.
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=103.0 AREA=0.19422 SQ MI
PER A, B, C, &« D 100 0 0 O
TP=0.16 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
K = . 17688 0HR TP = . 160000HR K/TP RATIO = 1.105497 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 3.198142
UNIT PEAK = 361.25 CE¥S UNIT VOLUME = 1.000 5 = 297.¢60 260 = 1.8300
AREA = .194220 SQ MI IA = .65000 INCHES INE = 1.67000 INCHES PER HOUR
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = , 033300
PRINT HKYD ID=1 CCDE=
PARTIAL HYDROGRAPH 103.00
RUNOFF VOLUME = . 44572 INCHES 4.6165 ACRE-FEET

PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 142.60 CFS AT 1,505 HOURS BASIN AREA = .1942 5Q. MI.



COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=101.A AREA=0.04422 SQ MI
PER &, B, C, & D 100 0 O O

TP=0.16 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

K = . 195864HR TP = .160000HR K/TP RATIO = 1.224153 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 2.%07881
UNIT PEAK = 75,788 CFS UNIT VOLUME = . 9996 B = 274.22 P60 = 1,8900
AREA = .044220 SQ MI i1a = . 65000 INCEES INEF = 1.67000 INCHES PER HOUR
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = . 033300
PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1 .
HYDROGRAPH FROM AREA 101.A
RUNOFE VOLUME = .44572 INCHES = 1.0512 ACRE-FEET
PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 31.68 Crs AT 1.565 HOURS BASIN AREA = 0442 SQ. MI.
FINISH

NORMAL PROGRAM FINISH END TIME (HR:MIN:SEC) =

13:36:01
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TABLE 1

FULLY DEVELOPED CONDITIONS
PARKWAY UNITS 8 & 9

. . . | . |- . W .

"FROM PARKWAY UNIT 7 DRAINAGE REPORT )

LAND TREATMENT INCREMENTAL TOTALS
Sum

Basin Area Tc Q10 Q100 Q10
1.D. Sq.Mi. (Min {cfs {cis) {cts
100.1 - 12 1644 | 2791 16.44
100.2 ] 12 4.92 8.37 4 .92
> 1003 | 12 764" 1 1300 | 764
120.1 0.01650 . 36.32 21.36
1202 0.02240 j 49.31 29.00
100.4 12 10.65 16.42 10.65
120.3 0.02860 L 65.73- | 3963
12 6.09 10.35 6.09
12 4.28 7.27 4.28
12 2.84 6.86 284
N 12 1.32 2.25 1.32
100.5.6 0.00960 | 1763 | 1037
1302 B 130.1,100.7 24 49 13.16
130.2A 130.2,100.7A_| 0.01062 2674 . | 14.49
100.8 0.00590 , 12 7.64 1